SENATOR AMENDMENT

Florida Senate - 2013 Bill No. CS/HB 7165, 1st Eng.

| 746 |
|-----|
|     |

LEGISLATIVE ACTION

| Senate              | • | House               |
|---------------------|---|---------------------|
|                     | • |                     |
|                     | • |                     |
| Floor: 1/AD/2R      | • | Floor: C            |
| 05/02/2013 02:03 PM |   | 05/03/2013 06:01 PM |

Senator Legg moved the following:

Senate Amendment (with title amendment)

Delete line 2248

and insert:

1 2 3

4

5

6

(h) The Office of Independent Education and Parental

Choice, which must include the following offices:

The Office of Early Learning, which shall be
administered by an executive director who is fully accountable
to the Commissioner of Education. The executive director shall,
pursuant to s. 1001.213, administer the early learning programs,
including the school readiness program and the Voluntary
Prekindergarten Education Program at the state level.
The Office of K-12 School Choice, which shall be

Florida Senate - 2013 Bill No. CS/HB 7165, 1st Eng.



| 14 | administered by an executive director who is fully accountable  |
|----|---|
| 15 | to the Commissioner of Education. The Office of Early Learning, |
| 16 | which shall administer  |
| 17 |   |
| 18 | ======================================                          |
| 19 | And the title is amended as follows:                            |
| 20 | Delete line 72  |
| 21 | and insert:   |
| 22 | conforming provisions; modifying the organizational             |
| 23 | structure within the Department of Education; amending          |
| 24 | s. 216.136, F.S.;   |
|    |   |